Regulations, rates and charges applying to the special construction of facilities in connection with the provision of interstate services within the operating territory of the Southern New England Telephone Company.

in the State of

Connecticut

as provided herein.

When this tariff was originally filed on September 30, 1983, all material contained therein was new, with the exception of special construction charges contained in Section 3 which were transferred from American Telephone and Telegraph Company, Long Lines Department Tariff F.C.C. No. 262, Special Construction.

Scheduled to become effective January 1, 1984, the original tariff was filed (1) as a result of the Federal Communications Commission's Third Report and Order in CC Docket No. 78-72, Phase I, adopted December 22, 1982 and released February 28, 1983, as modified by the Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order, adopted July 27, 1983 and released August 22, 1983, (2) as a result of the Modification of Final Judgment entered August 24, 1982, in United States v. Western Electric Co., et al, (Civil Action No. 82-0192) and (3) under authority of the Commission's Special Permission Nos. 83-818, 83-820 and 83-839.

The effective date of the original tariff was suspended until April 3, 1984 in compliance with a Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Federal Communications Commission, adopted October 18, 1983 and released October 19, 1983.

This revised tariff is filed on less than statutory notice in compliance with the Federal Communications Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order in CC Docket No. 83-1145, Phase I, adopted February 16, 1984 and released February 17, 1984.

The name, title and street address of this tariff's Issuing Officer is located on the bottom of Page 1, the Check Sheet.

Effective October 25, 2014, The Southern New England Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 35 is cancelled in its entirety and services previously provided under this tariff will now be provided under Frontier Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C. Tariff No. 7.

(Nx)

(x) Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 14-018 of the F.C.C.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1077)

Issued: October 24, 2014 Effective: October 25, 2014

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and pages 1 to 23 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

PageNumber of Revisions

Except as Indicated

Title	Page	5th*
1		71st*
1.1		20th
2		2nd
3		1st
4		1st
5		3rd
6		Original
7		4th
8		2nd
9		2nd
9.1		Original
10		1st
11		1st
12		3rd
12.1		3rd
13		3rd
13.1		2nd
13.2		1st
14		2nd
15		Original
16		1st
17		2nd
18		1st
19		4th
20		4th
20.1		1st
20.2		1st
20.3		Original
20.4		1st
20.5		2nd
20.6		3rd
21		5th
21.1		1st
21.2		Original
21.3		1st
22		4th
		1011

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1077)

Issued: October 24, 2014 Effective: October 25, 2014

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and pages 1 to 23 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

PageNumber of Revisions

	Except as Indicated
22.1	4th*
22.2	4th*
22.3	2nd*
22.4	2nd*
22.5	3rd*
22.6	Original
22.7	1st*
22.8	2nd*
22.9	3rd*
22.10	1st
22.11	1st
22.12	Original
22.13	4th*
22.14	1st
22.15	Original
22.16	1st
22.17	Original
22.18	2nd
23	1st

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1043)

Issued: November 7, 2012 Effective: November 22, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	No.	

Concurring Carriers	5	
Connecting Carriers	5	
Other Participating Carriers	5	
Explanation of Symbols	6	
Explanation of Abbreviations	6	
Reference to Other Tariffs	6	
1. Application of Tariff	7	
2. Regulations	7	
2.1 Filing of Charges	7	
2.2 Ownership of Facilities	7	
2.3 Interval to Provide Facilities	8	
2.4 Special Construction Involving Interstate and Interstate Facilities	8	
<pre>2.5 Payments for Special Construction 2.5.1 Payment of Charges 2.5.2 Start/End of Billing 2.5.3</pre>	8 8 8 9	(T)
2.5.4 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions	9	(丁)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 733)

Issued: November 10, 1999 Effective: April 13, 1984

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		Page No.	
2.6	Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction	9	
	2.6.1General	9	
	2.6.2Conditions Requiring Special Construction	9	
	2.6.3Development of Liabilities and Charges	9.1	(T)
	2.6.4Types of Liabilities and Charges	10	
	(A)	10	(T)
	(B) Nonrecurring Charge	10	
	(1) Case Preparation Charge	11	
	(2) Expediting Charge	11	
	(3) Optional Payment	11	
	(4) Replacement Charge	11	
	(5) Rearrangement Charge	12	
	(6) Special Construction of Facilities for Use		
	for less than one month	12	
	(C) Maximum Termination Liability and		
	Termination Charge	12	
	(D) Annual Underutilization Liability and		
	Underutilization Charge	13	
	(E) Recurring Monthly Charges	14	
	(1)		(T)
	(2) Charges for Route or Type		
	other than Normal	14	
	(F) Lease Charge	15	
	(G) Cancellation Charge	15	
2.7	Deferral of Start of Service	16	
	2.7.1 Construction Has Not Begun	16	
	2.7.2 Construction Has Begun	16	
	2.7.3 Construction Complete	17	
2.8D	efinitions	17	
2.9		19	(T)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 294)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		Page No.	
3.	Special Construction Cases Transferred from Southern New England Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 33	20	
	3.1 Charges for the State of Connecticut	20	
4.	Special Construction Cases Transferred from American Telephone and Telegraph Company, Long Lines Department Tariff F.C.C. No. 262, Special Construction	21	
	4.1 Charges for the State of Connecticut	21	
5.	Charges to Provide Permanent Facilities	22	(T)
	5.1 Charges for the State of Connecticut	22	(T)
6.			(D
	6.1		(D

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 294)

CONCURRING CARRIERS

Woodbury Telephone Company, The; Woodbury, Connecticut

(x)

CONNECTING CARRIERS

No Connecting Carriers

OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS

No Other Participating Carriers

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 11-003 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 1009 without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1012)

Issued: March 17, 2011 Effective: March 18, 2011

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

- (C)-To signify changed regulation
- (D)-To signify discontinued rate or regulation
- (I) -To signify increase
- (N)-To signify new rate or regulation
- (R)-To signify reduction
- (S) -To signify reissued matter
- (T)-To signify a change in text but no change in rate or regulation
- (Z)-A correction (typographical error)

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS

AUL - Annual Underutilization Liability

Cont'd - Continued

F.C.C. - Federal Communications Commission

ILP - Initial Liability Period
MTL - Maximum Termination Liability

NRC - Nonrecurring Charge
OCC - Other Common Carrier
RMC - Recurring Monthly Charge

REFERENCE TO OTHER TARIFFS

Whenever reference is made in this tariff to other tariffs of the Telephone Company, the reference is to the tariffs in force as of the effective date of this tariff, and to amendments thereto and successive issues thereof-

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 287)